

Case No. SC17-653

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

ARAMIS AYALA, as State Attorney for the Ninth Judicial Circuit,  
*Petitioner,*

vs.

RICHARD L. SCOTT, as Governor of the State of Florida,  
*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER JUDGES, CURRENT AND  
FORMER PROSECUTORS, AND LEGAL COMMUNITY LEADERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S EMERGENCY NON-ROUTINE  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF *QUO WARRANTO***

---

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.\*  
Chad I. Golder\*  
Sarah G. Boyce\*  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
1155 F Street, NW, 7th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Tel: (202) 220-1100  
donald.verrilli@mto.com

Sharon L. Kegerreis  
Fla. Bar # 852732  
BERGER SINGERMAN  
1450 Brickell Ave, Suite 1900  
Miami, FL 33131  
Tel: (305) 755-9500  
skegerreis@bergersingerman.com

Mark B. Helm\*  
John F. Muller\*  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
350 South Grand Ave, 50th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Tel: (213) 683-9123  
mark.helm@mto.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

\* Pro hac vice application pending

RECEIVED, 04/21/2017 10:53:26 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
II. STATE ATTORNEYS ARE QUASI-JUDICIAL OFFICERS OBLIGATED TO SERVE THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE .....	8
III. THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION’S ALLOCATION OF RESPONSIBILITIES PRESERVES THE LOCAL STATE ATTORNEY’S INDEPENDENT AND QUASI-JUDICIAL ROLE .....	11
IV. THE GOVERNOR’S EFFORTS TO USURP THE PROSECUTORIAL ROLE ARE CONTRARY TO SOUND ADMINISTRATION, THE WILL OF FLORIDA VOTERS, AND THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Austin v. State ex rel. Christian</i> , 310 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1975) .....	13
<i>The Florida Bar v. Cox</i> , 794 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2001) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>Frazier v. State</i> , 294 So. 2d 691 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1974) .....	10
<i>Gluck v. State</i> , 62 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1952) .....	10
<i>Imparato v. Spicola</i> , 238 So. 2d 503 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1970) .....	12
<i>Office of State Attorney, Fourth Judicial Circuit of Florida v. Parrotino</i> , 628 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1993) .....	10
<i>People v. Brophy</i> , 120 P.2d 946 (Cal. Ct. App. 1942) .....	15
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016) .....	5
<i>Ryan v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court In &amp; For Clark Cty.</i> , 503 P.2d 842 (Nev. 1972) .....	15
<i>State v. Cain</i> , 381 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1980) .....	10
<i>Valdes v. State</i> , 728 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1999) .....	10
<i>Whiley v. Scott</i> , 79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page(s)**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Berger v. United States*,  
295 U.S. 78 (1935).....4, 9

*Gardner v. Florida*,  
430 U.S. 349 (1977).....7

*Spaziano v. Florida*,  
468 U.S. 447 (1984) (Stevens, J., concurring in part and dissenting  
in part), overruled by *Hurst v. Florida*, 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016) .....15

*United States v. Agurs*,  
427 U.S. 97 (1976).....3

**STATE STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 16.08 .....12

Fla Stat. § 921.141(3)(a) 2, (2016) .....5

**STATE RULES**

Fla. Bar Rule 4-3.8.....4

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Fla. Const., Art. III, § 8,.....5, 11

Fla. Const., Art. IV, § 1(a).....13

Fla. Const., Art. IV, § 4(b).....11

Fla. Const., Art. IV, § 7(a) & (b) .....12

Fla. Const., Art. IV, § 8.....5

Fla. Const., Art. V, § 17.....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page(s)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Aimee Gree, *Prosecutors Will Stop Pursuing Charges Against Most TriMet Fare Evaders*, The Oregonian (Jan. 4, 2017), available at [http://www.oregonlive.com/portland/index.ssf/2017/01/prosecutors\\_will\\_stop\\_pursuing.html](http://www.oregonlive.com/portland/index.ssf/2017/01/prosecutors_will_stop_pursuing.html) (last visited Apr. 17, 2017)..... 19

Brandon Turbeville, *Harris County, Texas, Houston to Stop Prosecuting Pot Cases*, Washington’s Blog (Mar. 3, 2017), available at <http://www.washingtonsblog.com/2017/03/harris-county-texas-houston-stop-prosecuting-pot-cases.html> (last visited Apr. 17, 2017)..... 18

Eric Tucker, *Why the Justice Department Operates Free of White House Sway*, L.A. Times (Nov. 24, 2016), available at <http://www.latimes.com/nation/nationnow/la-na-justice-department-white-house-20161123-story.html> (last visited Apr. 17, 2016) ..... 13

Gerard E. Lynch, *Prosecution: Prosecutorial Discretion*, Encyclopedia of Crime & Justice 1247 (2002) ..... 9

Greg Hinz, *Alvarez: “We’re Not Being Soft on Crime. We’re Being Smart,”* Crain’s Chicago Business (Apr. 20, 2015), available at <http://www.chicagobusiness.com/article/20150420/BLOGS02/150429993/alvarezwere-not-being-soft-on-crime-were-being-smart> (last visited Apr. 17, 2017) ..... 18

Michael Edmund O’Neill, *When Prosecutors Don’t: Trends in Federal Prosecutorial Declinations*, 79 Notre Dame L. Rev. 221 (2003)..... 18

Public Policy Polling, *Orange and Osceola Counties Survey Results* (Apr. 5-7, 2017), available at <https://www.scribd.com/document/344697856/Orange-Osceola-Results-PPP-Poll-April-2017> (last visited Apr. 17, 2017) ..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
R. Jackson, The Federal Prosecutor, Address Delivered at the Second Annual Conference of United States Attorneys, April 1, 1940, available at <a href="https://www.roberthjackson.org/speech-and-writing/the-federal-prosecutor/">https://www.roberthjackson.org/speech-and-writing/the-federal-prosecutor/</a> (last visited Apr. 17, 2017).....	8
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Federalism and Criminal Law: What the Feds Can Learn from the States</i> , 109 Mich. L. Rev. 519 (2011).....	13, 14
Robert L. Misner, <i>Recasting Prosecutorial Discretion</i> , 86 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 717 (1996) .....	14
Stephanie Clifford & Joseph Goldstein, <i>Brooklyn Prosecutor Limits When He'll Target Marijuana</i> , N.Y. Times (July 8, 2014), available at <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2014/07/09/nyregion/brooklyn-district-attorney-to-stop-prosecuting-low-level-marijuana-cases.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2014/07/09/nyregion/brooklyn-district-attorney-to-stop-prosecuting-low-level-marijuana-cases.html</a> (last visited Apr. 17, 2017) .....	18
Steve Schmadeke, <i>Top Cook County Prosecutor Raising Bar for Charging Shoplifters with Felony</i> , Chicago Tribune (Dec. 15, 2016), available at <a href="http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/local/breaking/ct-kim-foxx-retail-theft-1215-20161214-story.html">http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/local/breaking/ct-kim-foxx-retail-theft-1215-20161214-story.html</a> (last visited Apr. 17, 2017).....	19
Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Checking the Prosecutor's Discretion</i> , 4 Crim. Proc. § 13.2(g) (4th ed. 2016).....	14
William T. Pizzi, <i>Understanding Prosecutorial Discretion in the United States: The Limits of Comparative Criminal Procedure as an Instrument of Reform</i> , 54 Ohio St. L.J. 1325 (1993).....	14
